FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/28/2023 3:02 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102144-5

#### SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

#### FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION, a State of Washington government agency, and WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES, a Washington labor union,

Respondent.

#### ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

SUSIE GILES-KLEIN Assistant Attorney General WSBA No. 46608 Attorneys for Washington State Public Disclosure Commission

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION	
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2	
	A. Factual Statement2	
	B. Procedural History	
IV.	FREEDOM FOUNDATION FAILS TO ESTABLISH A BASIS FOR REVIEW4	
	A. Dismissal of Freedom Foundation's APA Petition Was Proper Because Freedom Foundation Failed to Establish Injury-in-Fact	
	1. Freedom Foundation failed to establish a specific and perceptible injury to itself, and so cannot establish standing under the APA	
	2. Freedom Foundation failed to establish how the Commission's decision not to enforce the FCPA caused it to change its behavior, and so does not have organizational standing 10	
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision with Regard to the APA Standing Requirement Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	
V.	CONCLUSION22	

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Allan v. Univ. of Wash. 140 Wn.2d 323, 997 P.2d 360 (2000)6	
Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	
East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)11, 14	
El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Office of Immigr. Rev. 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	
Freedom Found. v. Bethel Sch. Dist. 14 Wn. App. 2d 75, 469 P.3d 364 (2020), review denied, 196 Wn.2d 1033, 478 P.3d 83 (2021)passim	
Freedom Found. v. SEIU PEAF 16 Wn. App. 2d 1037, 2021 WL 463364 (2021) (unpublished)	
Freedom Found. v. Wash State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n and Amalgamated Transit Union Legis. Council of Wash. State (ATULC) 20 Wn. App. 2d 1080, 2022 WL 455389 (2022) (unpublished)	
Freedom Found. v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n	
26 Wn. App. 2d 1009, No. 84640-0-I, 2023 WL 2756240 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2023) (unpublished)4, 5, 12, 16	

Newman v. Veterinary Bd. of Governors 156 Wn. App. 132, 231 P.3d 840 (2010)21
Sierra Club v. Morton 405 U.S. 727, 92 S. Ct. 1361, 31 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1972) 9
Snohomish Cnty. Pub. Trans. Benefit Area v. Pub. Emp. Rel. Comm'n 173 Wn. App. 504, 294 P.3d 803 (2013)
<i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992)
Walker v. City of Lakewood 272 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001)
<u>Statutes</u>
RCW 34.05
RCW 34.05.530
RCW 34.05.542(2)
RCW 42.17Apassim
RCW 42.17A.005(41)
RCW 42.17A.105(8)
RCW 42.17A.755(1)(a)
RCW 42.17A.775
RCW 42.17A.775(2)(a)

#### Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	2, 4, 22
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	16, 21
Regulations	
WAC 390-37-030(1)	18
